
For requests for further information 
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel:       01270 686458  
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 11th September, 2014 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2014 

 
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the Agenda 

 
 
5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 

 
 
6. Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy  (Pages 5 - 38) 
 
 To examine the Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy and make comments on 

proposals to be submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
 
7. Winter Wellbeing  (Pages 39 - 76) 
 
 To review winter planning during 2013 and consider the multi-agency Winter Wellbeing 

activities planned for 2014. 

 
 
8. Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th August, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, R Domleo, L Jeuda, G Merry and A Moran 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Jones 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the Community 
Councillor S Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member 
Councillors D Flude, I Faseyi, S Hogben, B Murphy, D Newton 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living 
Ann Riley – Corporate Commissioning Manager 
Iolanda Puzio – Deputy Monitoring Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2014 be agreed 
as a correct record. 

 
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor L Jeuda declared an interest as a signatory of the two Call-Ins 
 
Councillors A Moran and C Andrew declared an interest as members of the task 
and finish group that conducted the Dementia and Older People Review 2010-
2013 

 
22 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Members of the public were provided with a total of 15 minutes to make a 
statement on any matter that fell within the Committee’s remit. 
 
Mrs C Peters-Rock representing Cheshire Action for Cheshire Area spoke about 
care for people with dementia. She suggested that 
[...]
o put him in residential care. He suggested that private respite 
facilities were not available when people really needed them so places like 
Mountview and Lincoln House should be kept open. 
 
Mr J Cooper was a carer and suggested that Cheshire East Council was looking 
to put care out to the commercial sector. He suggested that the Council would be 
able to provide a better service than the private sector and should continue with 
its current facilities. He also suggested that there should be provision across the 
borough and not just in Crewe and Macclesfield. 
 
The Chairman thanked each of the speakers and the Committee noted their 
comments. 

 
24 CALL-IN OF THE DECISION OF CABINET DATED 1 JULY 2014 

RELATING TO DEMENTIA COMMISSIONING PLAN  
 
Before opening the discussion in respect of this matter the Chairman provided a 
brief overview of the extent to which the Committee could review the decision of 
Cabinet to clarify the procedure. The Chairman reminded the Committee that the 
decision regarding Dementia Commissioning Plan which was the subject of the 

Page 2



Call In did not involve any consideration of closure of facilities. The Committee 
was asked to consider whether or not to offer advice to Cabinet in response to 
the Call In, which suggested that no consultation with the public, carers or service 
users had taken place. 
 
Councillor D Flude, lead Call In member, presented her reasons for the Call In. 
She suggested that proper consultation with the public, and service users and 
carers, had not taken place before this decision had been made. She expressed 
concern that the plan was not effective in addressing the issues people were 
raising and requested that the decision be properly reviewed by the Committee 
before going back to Cabinet for reconsideration. 
 
Councillor J Clowes, Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the Community, 
presented the Cabinet’s response to the Call In. She suggested that as this was 
simply a decision about th
[...]
ATED 1 JULY 2014 RELATING TO 

MOUNTVIEW SERVICES REVIEW  
 
Before opening the discussion in response to this matter the Chairman provided 
a brief overview of what the Committee would be considering to clarify the 
procedure. The Chairman explained that the Committee was only able to 

Page 3



consider the decision made at the Cabinet meeting on 1 July 2014 and not the 
decision made on 24 June 2013 which was referred to in the 1 July 2014 
decision, as the Call In period for that had expired five days after the decision 
notice had been published last year. Paragraph 9.7 of the cover report on page 
28 confirmed the decision that was under consideration. 
 
Councillor I Faseyi, on behalf of the Call In group, gave reasons for the Call In. 
She suggested that the Cabinet had not taken consultation responses which 
opposed the closure of Mountview into consideration when it made its decision in 
June 2013. She expressed concerns that the three beds for respite care which 
had been commissioned in the Cabinet’s decision would not be sufficient to 
replace the 35 beds which were currently provided at Mountview. She also 
suggested that relevant information from the Coroner’s report into a recent death 
at Mountview had not been taken into consideration when making the decision on 
1 July 2014.  
 
Councillor J Clowes, Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the Community, 
presented the Cabinet’s response to the Call In. She stated that the decision in 
June 2013 was not under consideration as part of this Call In. She also 
suggested that the Coroner’s report had no bearing on the decision taken on 1 
July 2014. She stated that Mountview would remain open until alternative 
provision could provide and the three beds block purchased were not replacing 
all beds at Mountview.  
 
The Committee considered the information it had received regarding the Call In 
and the response to the Call In. It was proposed that the Committee need not 
offer advice to the Cabinet on its decision as the decision was simply noting what 
had taken place in order to effect implementation of a previous decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That in response to the Call In the Committee offers no advice to 
Cabinet regarding its decision about Mountview Services Review made on 1 July 
2014. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
11 September  2014 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living,  
Brenda Smith 

Subject/Title: Draft Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Janet Clowes 

                                                                
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council is putting residents first and intends to ensure that social care 

needs are a top priority in Cheshire East Council.   This is a strong response to 
plan actions now that will make a real difference going forward.  The 
commitment to residents first has resulted in a full consideration of the key 
changes that will make a difference to the outcomes of all people who may 
need social care support in future.  This draft strategy outlines the key actions 
for 2014/15 that will improve outcomes.  It recognises the challenge of an 
increasing older population and complex needs and will ensure that Council 
outcomes can be delivered into the future. 
 

1.2 The Council intends to have a planned programme of further development of 
support to adults who may require social care, building on the current best 
practice locally. We will be seeking innovations and creativity to ensure that 
independence and choice and control for individuals continue to increase.   

 
1.3     This report seeks input from the Committee to enhance the draft  Adult 

 Social Care Commissioning Strategy at Appendix 1. 

 
1.4 The Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy will be a working document that 

is revised regularly to reflect the progress of plans and identify further stages of 
these plans. This strategy will be the tool that the Council uses to ensure 
continuous improvements in support that will result in better outcomes. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee examine the draft Adult Social Care 

Commissioning Strategy as appended and agree any comments and 
recommendations it may have for Cabinet and/or Officers 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 As part of the policy development process the Committee is being 

provided with the opportunity to submit comments and raise any issues 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



it feels need to be taken into consideration by Cabinet when it receives 
the draft Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy. 

 
3.2  The principal aims and benefits that the Commissioning Strategy will 

realise are to: 
 

• Map the current picture of needs, available support and gaps in support 

• Consider customer insights and feedback and ensure they are driving 

improvement in support 

• Enable the identification of priority areas of joint commissioning with 

health, public health, children’s services, housing  and others  

• Use this analysis to clarify and prioritise the adult social care 

commissioning annual delivery plan to improve support and address 

gaps.  

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4,1 All Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All Ward members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 This Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy supports The Strategic 

Direction of Travel for Adult Social Care Services – Promoting Open 
Choice as agreed at Cabinet of 4 February 2014 and the Strategic 
Direction of Travel – Informal Support as agreed at Cabinet of 4 
February 2014.  It will contribute to the delivery of the Cheshire East 
Council Three Year Plan outcomes: 

 
 Outcome 1:  Our Local Communities are Strong and Supportive 
 
 Outcome 2:  Cheshire East has a Growing and Resilient Economy 
 
 Outcome 5:  Local People Live Well and for Longer 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1  None.  Any key decisions will be taken through further Cabinet reports 

as necessary. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1  None.  Any key decisions will be taken through further Cabinet reports 

as necessary. 
 
 

Page 6



9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1  No identified risks in this overall strategy. 
 
10.0 Access to Information 
 
Name:  Ann Riley 
Designation: Corporate Commissioning Manager 
Tel No: 01270 371406 
Email:  ann.riley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy – 2014 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

  

 

DRAFT Adult Social Care 

Commissioning Strategy 

Commissioning to meet social care needs April 2014 

P
age 9



 

2 

 

Executive Summary 

Introduction 

This is Cheshire East Council’s Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy.  It is a working document that will be updated annually to reflect progress and provide for 

continuous improvement of all our support to adults.  Adults in the context of this strategy mean adults in need of social care support. The priorities identified are 

based on our current understanding of customer needs and gaps but this understanding is work in progress; hence annual updates will refine this. 

Its principal aims are to: 

• Map the current picture of needs, available support and gaps in support 

• Consider customer insights and feedback and ensure they are driving improvement in support 

• Enable the identification of priority areas of joint commissioning with health, public health, children’s services, housing  and others  

• Use this analysis to clarify and prioritise the adult social care commissioning annual delivery plan to improve support and address gaps  

Scope 

Adult social care services are the primary focus of this commissioning strategy.  These services are targeted services that provide support to  adults with social care 

needs who meet the eligibility criteria of the Council i.e. substantial and critical needs.  In addition the service also seeks to provide advice and information and 

early help to those who are at risk of becoming more dependent so that they can maintain their independence for longer. Where there are key links or joint 

commissioning with health, public health, children’s services or others these have been identified.  

The strategy has many aspirations that relate to all  adults but some particular groups require additional specialist focus, those groups include the following: 

• Frail Older People 

• Older People with Dementia 

• Adults with Learning Disabilities 

• People with Mental Health Problems 

• People with Physical and Sensory Disabilities 

• Carers of people with health and social care needs 

P
age 10



 

3 

 

This strategy is for all people with eligible social care needs, this includes those who fully fund their own care as well as those the Council support financially. The 

strategy recognises the new requirements of the Care Act 2014, which includes a new duty to provide personalised support to carers as well as carer assessments. 

Key Strategic Outcomes  

• Enable   people to live well and for longer – (Council Outcome 5) 

• Enable  people to live at home and as independently as possible – this is what people say they want 

• Enable  people to fully contribute to and be supported in strong and supportive communities – (Council Outcome 1) 

• Enable  people to access information, advice, early help and prevention so that they can help themselves and take responsibility for their well-being 

• Enable carers of people to live well and be supported to fulfil their caring roles 

Specific Commissioning Intentions  

Whilst all current support seeks to achieve the strategic outcomes above the analysis in this strategy indicates where commissioning plans are needed to improve 

on achieving these.  Those areas are in summary: 

[...]
t are non-residential. The pre-dominant type of respite currently is residential and is focused on a small 

number of locations.  A much wider choice can be provided by developing this market so that carers can select their preference.  Other choices are 

needed to include non-residential options so that the cared for person does not need to be moved from their home environment. 

• Increase the range of early advice, information and support to people new to the caring role. 

For example: carers knowing what help is available to them and the person they care for. 

P
age 15



 

8 

 

• Enable carers to develop skills and expertise to assist them in their caring role. 

For example: ensure health and social care services provide training and education for carers in relation to disease and condition specific interventions to 

help them care with confidence and know when to call in specialist help. 

  

P
age 16



 

9 

 

Commissioning Strategy 

 

Introduction 

Background and Aims 

This is Cheshire East Council’s Adult Social Care commissioning strategy.  It is a working document that will be updated annually to reflect progress and provide for 

continuous improvement of all our support to  adults.  The priorities identified are based on our current understanding of customer needs and gaps but this 

understanding is work in progress, annual updates will refine this. 

Its principal aims are to: 

• Map the current picture of needs, available support and gaps in support 

• Consider customer insights and feedback and ensure they are driving improvement in support 

• Enable the identification of priority areas of joint commissioning with health, public health, children’s services, housing  and others  

• Use this analysis to clarify and prioritise the adult social care commissioning annual delivery plan to improve support and address gaps  

Scope 

Adult social care services are the primary focus of this commissioning strategy.  These services are tar
[...]
ther conditions.  

Sufficient information has been pulled together from this event to help steer future working for the planning 

group. It has helped to identify key priorities, such as raising awareness about the impact of cold weather 

and also the effects of warm weather and sunlight to health.  

The focus for the immediate future will be the establishment of a number of task and finish groups. These 

will be working on: 

 Communications and engagement, we need to raise awareness of the issues and provide advice 

and guidance; 

 Identification of vulnerable people - we need to continue the work to better connect information from 

different organisations about those individuals who may be most vulnerable to extremes of weather; 

 How we can facilitate moving people from fuel poverty into affordable warmth; 

 Preparing the Winter Plan; 

 Preparing the Warm Weather Plan. 

The event raised awareness on the increase of local flooding incidents, due to climate changes. Also, it 

raised the importance of implementing flood prevention schemes in high risk areas.  

The event highlighted the importance of the Flood Management Team and Joint Cheshire Emergency 

Planning Team to work with Parish and Town Councils, to implement Community Emergency Plans. 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



 
 

Version 2  

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 11 September 2014 
Report of: Head of Clinical Developments and Health Outcomes 
Subject/Title: Eastern Cheshire Operational Resilience: planning process and 

assurance  2014 - 2015 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Janet Clowes 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report outlines the Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
approach to operational resilience planning. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Members consider the report and the arrangements for operational 
resilience. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1 To ensure that members are aware of the CCG
[...]
n 2  

Definition: Planning for regular health surveillance of care home residents 
(especially those with chronic conditions) to decrease the risk of hospital 
admission. 
Evidence of Assurance: Prioritisation has been given to initiatives which 
focus on community  services. The outcome will be proactive management of 
patients in residential and nursing homes  and an increase in the proportion of 
older people who remain in their care home 91 days after discharge from 
hospital: 

• Additional capacity for Speech and Language Therapy in-reach service 
over 7-days to support rapid assessment and follow-up of patients with 
swallowing difficulties. 

 

• A proactive care model to ensure continuity of care for all care home 

residents. The service will provide management of long-term 

conditions, mental health and dementia care, ambulatory care sensitive 

conditions and support for end of life care.  

• The GP Acute Visiting Service provides additional urgent care to care 

home residents. 

• The CCG is also working with South Cheshire & Vale Royal CCGs to 

improve quality in care homes 

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 The plans contained in this paper will be monitored via the system resilience 
group, specifically to evaluate their impact across the whole urgent care 
system. Initiatives which support a shift from hospital to home will inform our 
local integration programme which in turn will inform future commissioning for  
services. 
 

8.2 Final proposals will be presented to the ECCCG executive committee for 
authorisation ahead of the final submission deadline of 23 September 2014 to 
NHS England.  
 

9.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Jacki Wilkes 
Designation: Head of Clinical Developments and Health Outcomes 
Tel No: 01625 663473 
Email: jackiwilkes@nhs.net 

Page 70



 
 

1 
 

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 11th September 2014 

 

Report of: NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group  
Subject/Title: Preparing for Winter in the Health Service  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Janet Clowes 
 

 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 There is a marked growth in the need for urgent and emergency services 

across the winter months (November – March), which increases pressure on 
already struggling resources.  To ensure timely access and patient safety 
Government scrutiny and performance monitoring increases and is led locally 
through the Urgent Care Working Group.   

 
1.2 The Urgent Care Working Group involves a range of organisations across 

health and social care including NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group, NHS Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group, Cheshire East Council, 
Cheshire West & Chester Council, NHS Mid Cheshire Hospital Trust, NHS East 
Cheshire Trust, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership, North West Ambulance 
Service and NHS England.  There are also two Patient Representatives on the 
Group.   
 

1.3 The Urgent Care Working Group will soon be changing to the System 
Resilience Group and will be covering planned and non-elective care. 
 

1.4 For the last two years non recurrent funding has been allocated to NHS South 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group to help to alleviate this pressure.  
Allocation of the fund is undertaken through the Urgent Care Working Group.  
This year NHS England has allocated an additional £1.7m to our local health 
economy, with £1,077,705 being allocated to NHS South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and £636,496 to NHS Vale Royal Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 
1.5 An Operational Resilience and Capacity Plan (ORC Plan) was 

produced, approved and submitted to NHS England on the 30th July 
2014.  The Plan was extremely well received by NHS England who 
indicated they felt Medium Assured with the 2014/15 winter planning 
arran
[...]
re 

Briefing for members to 
provide understanding 
to allow monitoring of 
the Better Care Fund 

Lorraine 
Butcher 

Lorraine 
Butcher 

Outcome 5 – 
People live well 
and for longer 

Briefing for members to 
be arranged. 

Deferred from 
July, new 
date TBC 

Adult Social Care 
Commissioning 
Strategy 

To examine the Strategy 
and make comment on 
proposals before 
Cabinet decision  

Brenda Smith Brenda 
Smith 

Outcome 5 - 
People live well 
and for longer 

Strategy to be examined 
at Sept meeting before 
Cabinet decision 

Agenda 
Deadline 
3 September 
Meeting 11 
September 

Winter Wellbeing To Review of Winter 
Planning 2013 – 
encompassing the 
CCG’s Winter Planning 
and the multi-agency 
Winter Wellbeing 
activities 2014.  

Council, Eastern 
CCG, South 
CCG/ Guy 
Kilminster 

Committee Outcome 5 - 
People live well 
and for longer 

Reports from multiple 
agencies to be received 
at Committee meeting. 

Agenda 
Deadline 
3 September 
 
Meeting 11 
September 

Stroke Pathway – 
Eastern Cheshire 

To consider an update 
on proposals to alter 
Stroke Pathways for 
patients in Eastern 
Cheshire CCG area 

Jacki Wilkes 
Eastern 
Cheshire CCG 

Jacki Wilkes Outcome 5 - 
People live well 
and for longer 

Update on proposals for 
changes to Stroke 
Pathways to be 
considered at 
Committee meeting. 
Previously discussed in 
Dec 2013. 

Deferred from 
September 
 
Requested: 
Meeting  
9 October  

Eastern Cheshire 
5 Year Strategic 
Plan 

To review the CCG’s 5 
year plan 

Matthew 
Cunningham 

Matthew 
Cunningham 

Outcome 5 - 
People live well 
and for longer 

Confirm with Chairman 
whether item to be 
considered at 
Committee meeting 

Possible item 
for 9 October 
meeting 

CCGs 
Commissioning 
Policy Review 

To examine the final 
consultation report of 
the Cheshire and 
Merseyside CCGs’ 

Julia Curtis Matthew 
Cunningham 

Outcome 5 - 
People live well 
and for longer 

Consider whether item 
to be considered at 
Committee meeting or 
alternative me
[...]
Partnership 
• Future of local hospitals 

P
age 80



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 2 September 2014 

• Rape and Sexual Abuse Support Centre Annual Report 
• Impact of Social Landlords on Health and Wellbeing 
• Better Care Fund – Briefing  
• Public Health Services 
• Mental Health 
• Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
• NHS England – Specialist Commissioning 
• Health Impact Assessments for the Local Plan 
• Travel plans (i.e. patients, family and friends travelling to 

health services) 

• Shifting services from hospitals to communities 
• Quality of health and care services 
• Integration and connecting budgets for health and social care 
• Early Intervention and Prevention of illness and deterioration 
• Clinical Pathways for Obesity – NHS England 
• Planning – consultation of Public Health on developments 

• Leisure and Sport 
• Ambulance Services – NWAS Response Times, First 

Responders and Co-responders 

• Screening – Cancer and other health screening, take up and 
promotion by Public Health 

• Health Impact Assessments in planning applications 
• Health and Wellbeing Board performance review 
• Director of Public Health Annual Report 
• Annual Report on Residential Care Commissioning 
• Access to GPs and increasing GP services 
• Co-Commissioning 
• Future of Care4CE 
• Quality Assurance 
• Cessastion of the Empower Care – referred by Corporate 

Scrutiny

 
 
Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
11 September, 9 October, 6 November, 4 December, 8 January 2015, 5 February 2015, 5 March 2015, 2 April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 
16 September, 14 October, 11 November, 9 December, 6 January 2015, 3 February 2015, 3 March 2015, 31 March 2015, 28 April 2015  
 
Dates of Future Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings 
23 September, 18 November, 27 January 2015, 24 March 2015 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
16 October, 11 December, 26 February 2015, 20 May 2015 

P
age 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy
	ASCcommstrategyfinal

	7 Winter Wellbeing
	Excess Winter Deaths
	Appendix Two
	Winter Wellbeing Workshop
	Eastern CCG operational resilience scrutiny report
	CEC OSC - Winter Planning in the Health Service SCCCG

	8 Work Programme
	Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2 September 14




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 11th September, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, L Jeuda, S Jones and G Merry 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew and A Moran 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ken Edwards – Visiting Councillor 
Councillor Janet Clowes – Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the 
Community 
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living 
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health 
Jacki Wilkes – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sue Milne – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
29 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip 

 
30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to speak 

 
31 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  

 
Brenda Smith, Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living, presented 
the draft Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy to enable the Committee to 
submit comments and recommendations to Cabinet and Officers.  
 



During the presentation the following points were made: 

• The purpose of the strategy was to map the current situation 
regarding the needs in the Borough, the support available and 
where the gaps in support were, as well as to identify priority areas 
of joint commissioning with health services, public health, children’s 
services and housing. 

• The strategy was guided by national policy and legislation but was 
also developed using a wide range of intelligence gathered from 
customers through surveys and engagement events. 

• Two of the key strategic outcomes were to enable people to live at 
home as independently as possible and to enable carers of people 
to live well and be supported to fulfil their caring role. 

• The strategy outlined the specific commissioning intentions for 
2014/15 for all adults, for frail older people, for older people living 
with dementia, for people with learning disabilities, mental health 
issues, physical or sensory disabilities and for carers. 

 
The Committee asked questions and the following points arose: 

• Members were keen to see the delivery plan for the strategy; which 
was expected to be finalised once the strategy was approved. 

• Concern was expressed that work had not taken place yet, almost 
mid way through the municipal year because the strategy was still 
to be approved. Assurance was given that activity had always been 
taking place but an overarching strategy, which would catalogue 
what the Council was doing, had not yet been put in place. 

• The strategy covered a three year period and would be continually 
refreshed and the action plan for delivery was always being 
updated. An up to date plan could be made available for members 
to see. 

• The integration agenda brought about by national changes to health 
services and the imminent changes expected resulting from the 
Care Bill meant that strategies had to be rethought. 

• Community groups needed to be empowered to contribute to 
providing services and support. Many groups were lacking young 
people as members which meant older members were not being 
replaced creating an unsustainable situation. 

• Future services needed to be flexible to peoples need and provide 
personalised care. Greater support would also be needed for carers 
as more people were encouraged to stay in their own homes the 
burden and reliance on carers would increase. 

• Members were concerned that some groups, such as young carers, 
were not mentioned in the strategy. It was explained that there were 
separate strategies for a variety of groups, such as young carers, 
rather than linking them into one strategy because delivery of 
outcomes for each groups required different approaches. 

• It was suggested that the strategy document did not contain enough 
detail about what would be done and that the document should be 
written in plain English to help people understand it. It was 
explained that the strategy focused on high level outcomes and 



intentions and that the detail of what would be done to achieve the 
desired outcomes would be provided by delivery plans. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
 

(b) That the Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living be 
requested to provide the Committee with a copy of the delivery plan 
for the Adult Social Care Commissioning Strategy. 

 
 

32 WINTER WELLBEING  
 
The Committee received three reports, one from each of the Council, the Eastern 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group and the South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group on winter planning and the multi agency approach to 
winter wellbeing. 
 
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health, presented the Council’s 
report on Winter Wellbeing and Winter Planning.  
 
Jacki Wilkes, Head of Clinical Developments and Health Outcomes, presented 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s report on Operational 
Resilience: planning process and assurance 2014-2015. 
 
Sue Milne presented South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s report on 
Preparing for Winter in the Health Service. 
 
During the discussion the following points were made: 

• The winter planning activity was an excellent example of 
partnership working between the three organisations. 

• Cheshire East had people in fuel poverty right across the Borough 
in affluent as well as deprived areas. The age of housing stock and 
social isolation were factors that contributed to excess winter 
deaths. 

• The take up of the free flu vaccination needed to be increased, 
particularly for elderly people. Information about issues that 
occurred over cold winter months and the support that was 
available over winter needed to be shared with residents. One 
initiative taking place was that ANSA, the Council’s waste collection 
company, was putting leaflets on bins. 

• The Fire Service had access to useful information on vulnerable 
people through its work on checking homes for fire safety. It could 
have been possible for the three partners to tap into this information 
and target vulnerable people. 

• Appendix Two of the Council’s report listed all the services that 
were provided by the Council to support winter wellbeing. It was 
suggested that all Councillors should receive an information pack 
about all the services that the Council provided so that they could 
inform residents about what was available. 



 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 

 
33 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the work programme. The following items were 
discussed: 

• Integrated Care briefing – to be received in October 2014 
• Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Review – to be 

considered in November 2014 

• Health Impact Assessments – date to be confirmed 
• Impact of Social Landlords on Health and Wellbeing – to be 

considered in November 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated as discussed. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 


